
1 / 5

Denmark-Fredericia: Machinery for the production and use of mechanical power
2023/S 137-436440

Contract notice – utilities

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/25/EU
Section I: Contracting entity
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Ørsted Bioenergy & Thermal Power A/S 
Postal address: Kraftværksvej 53
Town: Fredericia
NUTS code: DK Danmark
Postal code: Skærbæk 7000
Country: Denmark
Contact person: Peter Spanggaard
E-mail: 
Internet address(es):
Main address:
Address of the buyer profile:

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access,
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically 
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.6) Main activity
Electricity

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
30.000.000
Reference number: DKK

II.1.2) Main CPV code
42100000 Machinery for the production and use of mechanical power

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 5

mailto:pespa@orsted.com
https://www.orsted.com
www.orstedprocurement.com
https://www.orstedprocurement.com/go/0253529001895414E0C4
https://www.orstedprocurement.com/go/0253529001895414E0C4
https://www.orstedprocurement.com/go/0253529001895414E0C4
https://www.orstedprocurement.com/go/0253529001895414E0C4


2 / 5

The Contract is for the delivery of a Sea Water Cooling System to the Contracting Entity for the Project SKV40 
New Turbine at Skærbækværket.
The Sea Water Cooling System comprises a new approximately 25m long DN2400 pipe connec-tion to an 
existing DN2800 sub ground sea water cooling pipe and approximately 25000 m3/h sea water for a new turbine 
plant shall be filtered and pumped in booster pumps before being led to the new SKV40 turbine sea water 
cooled condenser in the nearby turbine building. The Con-tractor will have the overall responsibility of the Sea 
Water Cooling System and consequently the scope will include Engineering (e.g. process, hydraulic, static) and 
project management of the Contract.
The supply must in its entirety comprise all components and services within the supply limits which are 
necessary for the plant to comply with the functional requirements stated in the tender documents.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
42120000 Pumps and compressors
42122160 Cooling pumps
44163140 Steam and water pipes

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DK04 Midtjylland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The Contract is for the delivery of a Sea Water Cooling System to the Contracting Entity for the Project SKV40 
New Turbine at Skærbækværket.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
End: 02/03/2026
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.9) Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited
Maximum number: 5
Objective criteria for choosing the limited number of candidates:

2 / 5



3 / 5

If the number of Applicants applying for prequalification exceeds the number set out above, prequalification will 
be based on an evaluation of the following:
Evaluation of the Applicants Economic and Finansial capacity will be based on assesment of:
(a) Capital structure, in prioritized order consisting of Order amount to equity, Solvency ratio, and (i)Debt to 
equity and (ii) debt to earnings
(b) Liquidity, in prioritized order consisting of Current ratio (current assets / current liabilities), Change in net 
working capital (change in inventory and change in trade receivables subtracting change in trade payables) 
(based on both signed and approved annual reports)
(c) The following three criteria has the same weight: Profitability, Current ratio (the oldest of the two latest signed 
and approved annual reports), Profitability (the oldest of the two latest signed and approved annual reports).
Experience: The Applicant’s experience will be based on the information submitted and will be an overall 
assessment taking into account similarity to the Scope of Goods.
QHSE: The evaluation wil be an assesment of the information submitted on the applicant QHSE 
managementssystems including as assesment of whether the applicants has a certified or non-certified QHSE-
managements systems in place.

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
The Contracting Entity has chosen not to divide the tender into additional lots for reasons of economies of scale 
and to limit transaction costs, coordination of interfaces and contract administration.

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required:
No requirements of this kind

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria:
Applicant’s are encouraged to submit references demonstrating experience with supply of major sea water 
cooling applications as well as similar large water transport system from 2013 to Prequalifica-tion Deadline.
Applicants are encouraged to include the following information for each reference:
- Project name
- Project location
- Name of customer
- Date of initiation and final delivery (day, month, year)
- A short concise description of the deliveries including description of Applicants’ role and responsibility in the 
project.
Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required:
The Applicant must have at least 1 (one) reference showing past experience in providing large (more than 6.000 
m3/h) sea water cooling plants or similar water transport and handling systems.

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:

3 / 5



4 / 5

The Contract is based on AB-ME 20 with the Contracting Entities supplementary amendments.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Negotiated procedure with prior call for competition

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 15/08/2023
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates
Date: 22/08/2023

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
Danish, English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Klagenævnet for udbud, nævnenes hus
Postal address: Toldboden 2
Town: Viborg
Postal code: 8800
Country: Denmark
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +45 72405600
Internet address:

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Complaints about not having been pre-qualified must be filed with the Complainants Board for Public 
Procurement (Klagenævnet for Udbud) within 20 (twenty) calendar days from the day after the day when the 
Contracting Entity has notified the applicants in question about the result of the pre-qualification, provided that 
the notification contains a short statement of relevant reasoning behind the decision. The complainant must 
notify the Contracting Entity in writing of the filing at the latest when complaint is filed.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

4 / 5

mailto:klfu@naevneneshus.dk
https://naevneneshus.dk/start-din-klage/klagenaevnet-for-udbud/


5 / 5

Official name: Konkurrence- og Forbrugerstyrelsen 
Postal address: Carl Jacobsens Vej 35
Town: Valby
Postal code: 2500
Country: Denmark
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +45 41715000
Internet address: 

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
14/07/2023

5 / 5

mailto:kfst@kfst.dk
https://www.kfst.dk/

